KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1935 SEASON
President: Chairman: A O Tomlinson. Gen Sec: F Gill.
Welfare, Social & Selection Committee: H Byford (Chair), L Bloore, A H Disney, A Tomlinson,
O Underwood, plus 2 Captains.
Match/Fixture Sec: R E Attewell. Treasurer: Hedley Tomlinson Auditor: H Hodgett

1% XT Captain: Hed Tomlinson Vice Capt: L Hebb

2" XT Captain: I P Tomlinson Vice Capt: R E Attewell

Umpires: J Armstrong & G Claypole Scorer: A H Disney & Miss Stevenson.
Groundsman: H W Bolton Ground: Davill’s Farm, Bunny Lane.

Review of the Season:
George Prior is selected to play for the Notts Cricket Association and takes 6 wickets for 43 runs against
Notts Club & Ground at the Queens Drive ground on Wednesday 26 June 1935 and then for South Notts
against West Notts at the Embankment ground on Monday 1 July 1935 and then for North & South Notts
against East & West at the Meridian Ground on 9 & 10 July 1935 and then for Notts Juniors against Notts
Seniors in a Notts Cricket Association match at the Forest ground on 15 & 16 July 1935 and for South &
West Notts against East & North Notts at the Queens Drive ground on 22 & 23 July 1935, taking
6 wickets for 26 runs.
Horace Murden is selected to join Prior in the South team for the match on 1 July 1935.
Stan Armstrong has now joined Jack Armstrong Junior at Notts Harrington CC.
In attendance at the Annual General meeting of Wednesday 12 February 1936 in the Council School
were...K Armstrong; Stan Armstrong; R E Dick Attewell; Les Bloore; George Burton; Harry Byford,
Ezra Disney; Frank Gill; Len Gunn; William Gunn; Denis Hebb; Harry Hebb; L Tommy Hebb;
Harry Henson; Heber Hodgett; Bert Lambert; Horace Murden; Charles Pickard; Douglas Pike;
George Prior; A O Tomlinson; Hedley Tomlinson; Ivor P Tomlinson; Dan Wright.
Cash in Hand £8.19s.3d
Subscriptions 10/6d Seniors, 7/6d Under 21 year olds, 2/6d Under 16 year olds. Match tax 3d.
1* XI played in the Loughborough Hospitals Cup.
Collections will be taken next season around the home ground to help funds.
13t XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...
04.05.1935  CARLTON
06.05.1935  PEARSON BROTHERS
11.05.1935 AB KETTLEBY
16.05.1935  ASFORDBY
19.05.1935 KEGWORTH
25.05.1935  NOTTS WANDERERS
01.06.1935  CARLTON
08.06.1935 BRAMCOTE
10.06.1935  PEARSON BROTHERS
13.06.1935  ASFORDBY
15.06.1935 AB KETTLEBY

Won by 27 runs
Won by 78 runs
Lost by 11 runs
Won by 53 runs
Lost by 19 runs
9

?
?
9

Won by 123 runs
?

22.06.1935 RUDDINGTON Draw
29.06.1935  ALLEN, SOLLY & Co Won by 13 runs
06.07.1935 BRAMCOTE ?

13.07.1935 RUDDINGTON Lost by 64 runs
20.07.1935  CLARENCE SPORTS Draw
27.07.1935  CARRINGTON ROBIN HOOD Won by134 runs
01.08.1935 ST ANDREWS ?

03.08.1935  ALLEN, SOLLY & Co Won by 18 runs

9

Lost by 106 runs

Lost by 81 runs
9

Won by 86 runs

10.08.1935  UPPER BROUGHTON
17.08.1935 KEGWORTH

24.08.1935  CLARENCE SPORTS
31.08.1935  NOTTS COUNTY OFFICERS
07.09.1935  GEDLING VILLAGE
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1935 SEASON continued...

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE:

192-6 KEYWORTH v GEDLING (07.09.1935)

45 KEYWORTH v AB KETTLEBY (11.05.1935)

15t XTI BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings)

50% S BRAIN

Matches
R E ATTEWELL 8
E H DISNEY 11
G PRIOR 16
H MURDEN 10
H E ATTEWELL 18
L HEBB 16
S ATTEWELL 12
H TOMLINSON 18
H R HENSON 14
D B PIKE 10
H HEBB 12
D WRIGHT 11
B LAMBERT 7
H BYFORD 18
W MILLS 13
Also Batted...
L GUNN 3
W GUNN 1
R PIKE 2
L BLOORE 8
S TOMLINSON 4
L WINSON 2
I P TOMLINSON 1
JROWLAND 3
D HEBB 1
K ARMSTRONG 1
G BURTON 2
W EASOM 3
J GARVIN 1
J ARMSTRONG 1
H PASSAM 1
W ATTEWELL 1
S HOPKINSON 2
R RIMMER 1
JTYLER 1
S BRAIN 1
F GILL 3
J TOMLINSON 1
M WRIGHT 1
Best off the Bat...
Score Player
57* H R HENSON
51%* R E ATTEWELL

Innings

8

11
16
10
17
16
12
18
11
7

12
10
6

13
9
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Not Out HS
2 51%
1 27
1 49
2 37
1 21
0 29
1 27
0 31
3 57*
1 11*
2 17*
1 15%
0 9
3 6
2 2%
0
0 20
0 33
2 31
2 4%
0 9
0 6
0 8
0 4
0 3
0 2
0 2
0 2
0 1
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 50%
2 I*
1 5*
0 9%

Opposition
GEDLING
ASFORDBY

CLARENCE SPORTS

Total Runs

146
162
240
113
202
199
134
203
81
49
72
55
35
35
8

89
20
34
50
10
9
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Venue
A
H
H

Ave
24.33
16.20
16.00
14.13
12.63
12.44
12.18
11.28
10.13

8.17

7.20

6.11

5.83

3.50

1.14

29.67
20.00
17.00
10.00
10.00
9.00
6.00
4.33
4.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Date
07.09.1935
13.06.1935
20.07.1935



1935 SEASON continued.

15 XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 6 wickets)

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
L BLOOR 53 14 235 28 8.39
H R HENSON 96 20 300 35 8.57
L HEBB 41 10 134 12 11.17
D B PIKE 96 19 335 30 11.17
W MILLS 84 13 265 21 12.62
S ATTEWELL 77 14 211 16 13.19
G PRIOR 57 12 198 14 14.14
Also Bowled...
H PASSAM 1 0 1 1 1.00
J GARVIN 7.4 2 17 4 4.25
R RIMMER 2 0 7 1 7.00
E H DISNEY 4.4 0 19 2 9.50
D WRIGHT 7 1 21 2 10.50
S TOMLINSON 11 2 26 2 13.00
Best with the Ball...

Figures Player Opposition Venue
8-19 H R HENSON V  CARRINGTON ROBIN HOOD H
7-64 L BLOORE V  CLARENCE SPORTS A
6-15 W ATTEWELL V  ABKETTLEBY A
6-18 L BLOORE V  ASFORDBY H
6-26 G PRIOR V  ALLEN, SOLLY & Co Ltd A
5-23 D B PIKE V  ASFORDBY H
5-24 H R HENSON V ~ CARLTON A
5-29 G PRIOR V  GEDLING A

H R HENSON’s 8 wickets v Carrington Robin Hood 27/7/35 were all Bowled.

1% XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches Stumpings Catches

H BYFORD 8 2 L BLOORE 1
H TOMLINSON 7 G BURTON 1
G PRIOR 5 JGARVIN 1
D WRIGHT 5 F GILL 1
HE ATTEWELL 4 D HEBB 1
S ATTEWELL 4 H PASSAM 1
L HEBB 4 D B PIKE 1
H MURDEN 4 R PIKE 1
W MILLS 3 R RIMMER 1
R E ATTEWELL 2 JROWLAND 1
E H DISNEY 2 S TOMLINSON 1
H HEBB 2 JTYLER 1
H R HENSON 2 L WINSON 0
L GUNN 2

Date
27.07.1935
24.08.1935
11.05.1935
13.06.1935
07.09.1935
16.05.1935
04.05.1935
07.09.1935

Stumpings



1935 SEASON continued...

2" XT LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

04.05.1935
11.05.1935
18.05.1935
25.05.1935
01.06.1935
08.06.1935
15.06.1935
22.06.1935
29.06.1935
06.07.1935
13.07.1935
20.07.1935
27.07.1935
03.08.1935
10.08.1935
17.08.1935
07.09.1935
31.08.1935

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE:

CARLTON IT
ASFORDBY
KEGWORTH I
MANSFIELD RD WESLEYS
CARLTON IT
BRAMCOTE II
ASFORDBY
RUDDINGTON II
ALLEN, SOLLY & Co II
BRAMCOTE I
RUDDINGTON II
WYSALL

COWLEY STREET
ALLEN, SOLLY & Co 11
WYSALL

KEGWORTH II
GEDLING II
SNEINTON II

207 KEYWORTH v MANSFIELD RD WESLEYS (25.05.1935)
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Won by 85 runs
Won by 13 runs
Won by 45 runs
Won by 127 runs
Won by 5 runs
Won by 83 runs
Won by 19 runs
Won by 23 runs
Won by 103 runs
Won by 87 runs
Lost by 3 runs

9

Won by134 runs
Won by 69 runs
Won by 53 runs
Won by 61 runs
Won by 58 runs
Won by 50 runs

58 KEYWORTHII v ASFORDBY (11.05.1935)



1935 SEASON continued...

2" XT BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings)

Innings
5
7
11
7
15
11
11
9
10
9
8
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Matches
H MURDEN 5
D WRIGHT 8
R E ATTEWELL 11
E DISNEY 7
L GUNN 15
W PIKE 12
E H DISNEY 11
C UNDERWOOD 9
B LAMBERT 11
L BLOORE 11
W ATTEWELL 8
H HEBB
G BURTON
I P TOMLINSON
Also Batted...
L HEBB 2
HE ATTEWELL 1
D B PIKE 5
G ATTEWELL 1
S ATTEWELL 1
S TOMLINSON 4
H BYFORD 1
R RIMMER 1
H TOMLINSON 1
L WINSON 2
S HOPKINSON 4
N ARMSTRONG 3
F GILL 4
J AROWLAND 1
H R HENSON 2
H PASSON 2
W FOWKES 1
C McDONALD 1
R PIKE 1
L SMAILES 2
Best off the Bat...
Score Player
86 H MURDEN
83 D WRIGHT
65 L GUNN
64 R E ATTEWELL
61 R E ATTEWELL
59 L HEBB
50 L GUNN
Best Batting Partnerships of the Season
Wkt Runs Partners
4th 92 R E ATTEWELL & D WRIGHT
I 86 R E ATTEWELL & L GUNN

Not Out HS Total Runs Ave
0 86 146 29.20
0 83 180 25.71
0 64 235 21.36
1 41* 123 20.50
0 65 301 20.07
1 23 124 12.40
1 22 109 10.90
1 9 61 7.63
1 32 57 6.33
0 8 47 5.22
1 4% 35 5.00
1 7 30 5.00
3 9 41 4.10
3 8 16 1.78
0 59 61 30.50
0 25 25 25.00
1 30 95 23.75
0 21 21 21.00
0 19 19 19.00
1 6 17 5.67
0 4 4 4.00
0 3 3 3.00
0 3 3 3.00
0 6 6 3.00
0 2 4 1.33
0 2 3 1.00
0 2 3 1.00
0 1 1 1.00
0 1 1 0.50
0 1 1 0.50
0 0 0 0.00
0 0 0 0.00
0 0 0
1 4% 4
Opposition Venue Date
COWLEY STREET H 27.07.1935
MANSFIELD RD WESLEYS A 25.05.1935
COWLEY STREET H 27.07.1935
MANSFIELD RD WESLEYS A 25.05.1935
WYSALL H 10.08.1935
KEGWORTH II H 18.05.1935
WYSALL H 10.08.1935
Opposition Date
MANSFIELD RD WESLEYS 11.05.1935
WYSALL 10.08.1935



1935 SEASON continued...

2" XT BOWLING Averages (qualification 7 wickets)

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
R E ATTEWELL 14 3 40 8 5.00
D WRIGHT 15 4 50 9 5.56
G BURTON 155 30 343 53 6.47
D B PIKE 63 13 165 22 7.50
L BLOORE 121 24 312 27 11.56
W PIKE 63 7 187 15 12.47
E H DISNEY 45 8 151 9 16.78
Also Bowled...
H R HENSON 5 1 13 3 4.33
B LAMBERT 3 1 7 1 7.00
S TOMLINSON 22 4 71 6 11.83
H MURDEN 11 3 25 2 12.50
C W UNDERWOOD 0 14 1 14.00
L GUNN 19 4 101 5 20.20
H HEBB 2 0 22 1 22.00
W ATTEWELL 4 1 14 0
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
9-17 G BURTON V  ASFORDBY H 15.06.1935
8-12 G BURTON V  ALLEN SOLLY II A 03.08.1935
7-6 G BURTON V  MANSFIELD RD WES. H 25.05.1935
7-7 L BLOORE V  CARLTON II H 04.05.1935
7-8 R E ATTEWELL V  SNEINTON II A 31.08.1935
7-10 G BURTON V  GEDLINGII H 07.09.1935
6-9 D WRIGHT V  ALLEN, SOLLY & Co H 29.06.1935
6-11 D B PIKE V  RUDDINGTON II H 22.06.1935
6-46 G BURTON V  CARLTONII A 01.06.1935
5-11 D B PIKE V  ASFORDBY A 11.05.1935
5-17 D WRIGHT V  BRAMCOTEII H 08.06.1935
5-24 G BURTON V  COWLEY STREET A 27.07.1935
5-37 D WRIGHT V  BRAMCOTE II A 06.07.1935
2" XT CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings Catches Stumpings
G BURTON 8 W ATTEWELL 2
L GUNN 6 L BLOORE 2
R E ATTEWELL 5 B LAMBERT 2
A H DISNEY 5 I TOMLINSON 2
W PIKE 5 N ARMSTRONG 1
D B PIKE 4 S ATTEWELL 1
E DISNEY 3 F GILL 1
C UNDERWOOD 3 H R HENSON 1
D WRIGHT 3 H MURDEN 1
1

S TOMLINSON



